1 089 135 449 266 1 089 135 449 266

6 8

9.3.3. Expected Credit Loss

Stage 1 5 688 - 5 688 -
Stage 2 4 145 - 4 145 -
Stage 3 5 627 - 5 627 -

15 460 - 15 460 -

IAS 39:

9.3.4. Impairment for credit losses
Specific impairments - 4 333 - 4 333
Portfolio impairments - 30 - 30
Bad debts recovered - (372) - (372)

- 3 991 - 3 991

9.3.5. Impairment for credit losses

Charge to impairment relating to stage 3 929 - 929 -
Reversal of credit impaired profits relating to

stage 3 (452) - (452) -
Release of impairment relating to stage 1 and 2 (318) - (318) -
Bad debts recovered (260) - (260) -

(101) - (101) -

IFRS 9 (Effective 1 January 2018):

There was an increase of specific impairments of R0,9 million for the year which was a result of impairments of R4,1 million being
raised and a further R3,2 million being released. During 2017, there was an increase of specific impairments of R4,3 million for the
year which was a result of impairments of R5,9 million being raised and a further R1,6 million being released.

IFRS 9/ IAS 39:

IFRS 9 (Effective 1 January 2018):

* An amount of R1 784 793 that is still subject to enforcement activity.

GROUP COMPANY

2018 2017 2018 2017

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

9.3.1. Specific impairments 5 628 10 005 5 628 10 005

Restated balance at beginning of year 6 660 5 953 6 660 5 953
Charge to profit for the year 929 4 333 929 4 333
Bad debts written-off (1 961)* (281) (1 961)* (281)

9.3.2. Portfolio impairment 9 832 20 764 9 832 20 764
Restated balance at beginning of year 11 139 20 734 11 139 20 734
(Release)/charge to profit for the year (318) 30 (318) 30
Bad debts written-off (989)* - (989)* -

15 460 30 769 15 460 30 769

6 9

Your Partner Bank

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

TRANSITION DISCLOSURE

The implementation of IFRS 9 resulted in a release of R12,9 million in provisions for the impairment of financial assets which had
the following impact on the financial information as at 1 January 2018:

Statement of Financial Position:
The net advances and receivables increased by R12,9 million as a result of a release in provisions from IAS 39 to IFRS 9.

The provisions have decreased by R12,9 million from IAS 39 impairment of R30,7 million to IFRS 9 impairment of R17,8 million as

[…]

previously earned from advances should be assessed as higher under IFRS 9 as opposed to IAS 39. Therefore an adjustment is
required to both retained earnings and deposits from customers in the same ratio as the sharing of income from advances.

Capital Adequacy:
The tier 1 capital ratio has increased by 0,1% and the total capital ratio has decreased by 0,1% as a result of the IFRS 9 adjustment.

Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income:
There was no impact to the statement of comprehensive income, as the bank has elected to adjust retained earnings based on the
transitional provision as described in the standard.

Taxation
The overall tax impact was R3,7 million. It was made up of a deferred tax liability increasing by R5,5 million and the current tax
liability decreasing by R1,8 million.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at January 2018 is as follows:

An analysis of changes in the gross carrying amount and the corresponding ECL allowances is as follows opposite.

IAS 39 Increase/
(decrease)

TOTAL -
IFRS 9

IFRS 9 IFRS 9 IFRS 9

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

IAS 39 – IFRS 9
January 2018

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3

20 764 (9 625) 11 139 5 430 5 709 -
   10 005 (3 346) 6 659 - - 6 659

30 769 (12 971) 17 798 5 430 5 709 6 659
Taxation impact - 3 733 - - - -
Total IFRS 9 after tax - 9 238 - - - -

Transfer to deposits from customers - 4 683 - - - -
Retained earnings adjustment - 4 555 - - - -

7 0

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Exposure

Legal charges - - 465 465
Ijarah motor vehicle   9 313 1 700 - 11 013
Musharaka commercial 1 318 265 531 923 26 762 1 876 950
Murabaha equipment 236 440 14 126 1 090 251 656
Murabaha property 6 174 3 236 - 9 410
Murabaha motor vehicle 344 394 100 132 4 350 448 876
Musharaka residential 1 261 323 567 721 38 737 1 867 781
Murabaha trade 382 049 18 599 8 195 408 843
Equity finance 1 089 135 - - 1 089 135
Total exposure 4 647 093 1 237 437 79 599 5 964 129*

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

IFRS 9
December 2018

Opening balance 5 431 5 709 6 659 17 799
Impact on stage classification   3 026 (5 766) 1 076 (1 664)
Transfer out of stage 1 (230) 190 40 -
Transfer out of stage 2 2 373 (2 690) 317 -
Transfer out of stage 3 - - - -
Impact of stage transfers 883 (3 266) 719 (1 664)
Settlement/write-off of advances (3 176) (847) (3 384) (7 407)
New advances 407 5 048 1 277 6 732
Closing ECL 5 688 4 144 5 628 15 460

IFRS 9
December 2018

Opening exposure 3 413 692 1 558 052 110  769 5 082 513
Movement in exposure 1 233 401 (320 615) (31 170) 881 616
Closing exposure 4 647 093 1 237 437 79 599 5 964 129

Critical judgements in determining ECL are those that are embedded in the calibration of the ECL models, and include the
definition of default and the levels at which the significant increase in credit risk (SICR) thresholds were established. Following
the initial transition to IFRS 9, changes in expected credit loss provisions will be reported in the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income. The amounts reported may experience more volatility from period to period than that previously
experienced under IAS 39 due to factors such as:
•	 Transfers to/from stage 1, 2 and 3;
•	 Changes in portfolio; and
•	 Changes in forward-looking macro-economic variables.

A forecast macro-economic downturn will have several impacts on ECL, including:
•	 Increasing PD, driving higher stage 1 and 2 ECL and potentially leading to a transfer of assets from stage 1 to stage 2. Reducing

collateral values will increase LGD.

* The amounts included above include current outstanding principal and profit receivable.

Product exposure by stage (Effective January 2018)

7 1

Your Partner Bank

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

Fair value through
other comprehensive

income

Amortised cost Fair  value through
profit and loss

Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
IFRS 9

January 2018
Assets
Advances and receivables - 5 065 345 - 5 065 345
Forward exchange contract - - 36 406 36 406
Investment securities 16 125 - 9 592 25 717
Cash and cash equivalents - 246 196 - 246 196
Regulatory balances - 337 650 - 337 650

16 125 5 649 191 45 998 5 711 314

Transition impact on classification (Effective January 2018)

Liabilities
Deposits from customers - 5 082 712 - 5 082 712
Sukuk - 45 889 - 45 889
Accounts payable - 55 991 - 55 991
Welfare and charitable funds - 14 981 - 14 981

- 5 199 573 - 5 199 573

Advances and
receivables

Available for
sale

Held to
maturity

Fair value through
profit and loss

Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
IAS 39

December 2017
Assets
Advances and receivables 5 052 374 - - - 5 052 374
Forward exchange contract - - - 36 406 36 406
Investment securities - 16 125 - 9 592 25 717
Cash and cash equivalents 246 196 - - - 246 196
Regulatory balances 113 906 - 223 744 - 337 650

5 412 476 16 125 223 744 45 998 5 698 343

Liabilities
Deposits from customers - - 5 078 029 - 5 078 029
Sukuk - - 45 889 - 45 889
Accounts payable - - 55 991 - 55 991
Welfare and charitable funds - - 14 981 - 14 981

- - 5 194 890 - 5 194 890

7 2

11. REGULATORY BALANCES

Government and other stock 247 083  223 744 247 083  223 744

Balances with Central Bank 127 839 113 906 127 839 113 906

374 922   337 650 374 922   337 650

12. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash on hand 33 674 12 602 33  469 12 360

Balances with Central Bank 167 559 127 032 167 559 127 032

Placements with other banks 93 879 106 804 93 879 106 804

295 112 246 438 294 907 246 196

The following banking facilities are available to the
group:
Settlement facilities 73 222 61 776 73 222 61 766

73 222 61 776 73 222 61 766

13.  SHARE CAPITAL AND SHARE PREMIUM